506678607 05/24/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6725423

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
JEANNETTE BENNICELLI			04/30/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	THE TRU	THE TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA		
Street Address:	3600 CIV	3600 CIVIC CENTER BLVD.		
Internal Address:	9TH FLO	9TH FLOOR		
City:	PHILADE	PHILADELPHIA		
State/Country:	PENNSY	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19104			
CT Number:	0	S1820470		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	be sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful it will be sent via		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i>	be sent to t if provided;	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2145409200		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to t i f provided; 12 df	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 2145409200 erris@howsoniplaw.com, docketing@hows	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to t if provided; 12 df e: H	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2145409200 erris@howsoniplaw.com, docketing@hows OWSON & HOWSON LLP	US Mail.	
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to t if provided; 12 df e: H	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 2145409200 erris@howsoniplaw.com, docketing@hows OWSON & HOWSON LLP 25 SENTRY PARKWAY EAST	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to t if provided; 12 df e: H 32 FI	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2145409200 erris@howsoniplaw.com, docketing@hows OWSON & HOWSON LLP	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to t if provided; df e: H 32 FI Bl	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 2145409200 erris@howsoniplaw.com, docketing@hows OWSON & HOWSON LLP 25 SENTRY PARKWAY EAST VE SENTRY EAST, SUITE 160	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to t if provided; df e: H 32 FI BI NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 2145409200 erris@howsoniplaw.com, docketing@hows OWSON & HOWSON LLP 25 SENTRY PARKWAY EAST VE SENTRY EAST, SUITE 160 LUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to t if provided; df e: H 32 FI BI NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2145409200 erris@howsoniplaw.com, docketing@hows OWSON & HOWSON LLP 25 SENTRY PARKWAY EAST VE SENTRY EAST, SUITE 160 LUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422 16-7696.PCT	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to t if provided; df e: H 32 FI BI NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2145409200 erris@howsoniplaw.com, docketing@hows OWSON & HOWSON LLP 25 SENTRY PARKWAY EAST VE SENTRY EAST, SUITE 160 LUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422 16-7696.PCT COLLEEN M. SCHALLER	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET I	be sent to t if provided; df e: H 32 FI BI NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2145409200 erris@howsoniplaw.com, docketing@hows OWSON & HOWSON LLP 25 SENTRY PARKWAY EAST VE SENTRY EAST, SUITE 160 LUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422 16-7696.PCT COLLEEN M. SCHALLER /Colleen M. Schaller/	US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET I AME OF SUBMITTEF IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 4 purce=16-7696PCT_A	be sent to t if provided; 12 df 2: Hi 32 Fi Bi NUMBER: R: Ssignment-u	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2145409200 erris@howsoniplaw.com, docketing@hows OWSON & HOWSON LLP 25 SENTRY PARKWAY EAST VE SENTRY EAST, SUITE 160 LUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422 16-7696.PCT COLLEEN M. SCHALLER /Colleen M. Schaller/ 05/24/2021	US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET I AME OF SUBMITTEF IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 4 purce=16-7696PCT_A	be sent to t if provided; df e: H 32 FI 8 NUMBER: R: Ssignment-u ssignment-u	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 2145409200 erris@howsoniplaw.com, docketing@hows OWSON & HOWSON LLP 25 SENTRY PARKWAY EAST VE SENTRY EAST, SUITE 160 LUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422 16-7696.PCT COLLEEN M. SCHALLER /Colleen M. Schaller/ 05/24/2021	US Mail.	

source=16-7696PCT_Assignment-unsigned_updated#page3.tif

 $source = 16\mbox{-}7696\mbox{PCT}\mbox{-}Assignment\mbox{-}unsigned\mbox{-}updated\mbox{\#}page4.tif$

DOCKET NO.: 16-7696.PCT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

Jean BENNETT, a citizen of the United States, residing at 182 Fishers Road, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 19010,

Jeannette BENNICELLI, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5242 Walton Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19143,

Junwei SUN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 607 Christian Street, Philadelphia, PA 19147,

Ji Yun SONG, a citizen of South Korea, residing at 614 Greycliffe Ln., Lower Gwynedd, Pennsylvania 19002,

Sergei NIKONOV, a citizen of the United States, residing at 115 Yale Square, Swarthmore, Pennsylvania 19081,

ASSIGNORS, are inventors of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 16-7696.PCT ("the invention"), assigned international patent application number PCT/US2018/020470, filed March 1, 2018, which is entitled GENE THERAPY FOR OCULAR DISORDERS ("the subject application"), which claims priority to US provisional patent application number 62/465,649, filed March 1, 2017, and US provisional patent application number 62/469,642, filed March 10, 2017 ("the priority applications").

AND WHEREAS, The Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania, ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 3600 Civic Center Blvd., 9th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19104, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority applications, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions in any country the priority rights derived from the priority applications and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 056329 FRAME: 0856 DOCKET NO.: 16-7696.PCT

protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have signed our names below on the date indicated above our signatures.

Signature Date: _____

Signature – Jean BENNETT

[continued]

PATENT REEL: 056329 FRAME: 0857

Page 2 of 4

DOCKET NO.: 16-7696.PCT

Signature Date: ______

----- DocuSigned by:

Jeannette Bennicelli

Signature – Jeannette BENNICELLI

Signature Date: _____

Signature – Junwei SUN

Signature Date: _____

Signature – Ji Yun SONG

Signature Date: _____

Signature – Sergei NIKONOV

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 056329 FRAME: 0858 DocuSign Envelope ID: 0CDFE2CB-FA79-4BBB-8960-1DA4CA1AF60A

DOCKET NO.: 16-7696.PCT

This assignment is accepted on behalf of The Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania by:

5/23/2021

Date

DocuSigned by: Sennifer Sanzinbarr ---- 687E6FEC3B99461..

Jennifer Langenberger Chief Operations Officer, Penn Center for Innovation

RECORDED: 05/24/2021